PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1597
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: November 7, 1973
Numerical File		., ,
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Deviations from Filed Tariffs for a Gas Main Extension

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 646-G filed October 23, 1973, having requested authority under its Rule No. 15, Section E.7. and under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to deviate from its filed tariff schedules by requiring special rates and conditions in the extension of natural gas service to Paradise Cove on Tiburon Peninsula, Marin County, as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 9121-G to 9129-G, inclusive, and

WHEREAS: In lieu of periodic rate of return reviews, rates will be reduced to the zone level normally attributable to the Marin Rate Area in the event that sufficient customers are added to the extension to bring customer density per mile of main up to the required level, or at the end of ten years, whichever occurs first, and

WHEREAS: Such deviations from filed tariff schedules will facilitate procurement of the necessary applications for natural gas service and will reduce the risk of exposing the utility to an uneconomical extension which would thereby become a burden on other ratepayer, and

WHEREAS: We find such rate increase to be justified; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make said sheets effective on November 22, 1973.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1597.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the 7th day of November 19.73, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

Secretary

FORM U-14-A